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stereotypes of protected classes, that has a negative effect or is likely to have a negative effect on the
complainant and/or on the workplace or public service environment.

Protected class: Protected classes under this policy are as follows:

e Race

e Color

e Creed

e Religion

e National origin

Sex* (includes pregnancy and pregnancy-related conditions)
e Marital status

e Familial status

e Receipt of public assistance

e Membership or activity in a local human rights commission

e Disability

e Age

e Sexual orientation
e Gender identity

Gender expression
e For employees, genetic information

*See HR/LR Policy #1329 Sexual Harassment Prohibited for specific information on harassment
hased on unwelcome conduct or communication of a sexual nature.

Age: The prohibition against harassment and discrimination based on age prohibits such conduct based
on a person’s age if the person is over the age of 18.

Marital status: Whether a person is single, married, remarried, divorced, separated, or a surviving
spouse, and includes protection against harassment and discrimination on the basis of the identity,
situation, actions, or beliefs of a spouse or former spouse,

Familial status: The condition of one or more minors living with their parent(s) or legal guardian, or the
designee of the parent(s) or guardian with the written permission of the parent(s) or guardian. This
also protects those who are pregnant or those who are in the process of securing legal custody of a
minor from being harassed or discriminated against on that basis.

Disability: A physical, sensory, or mental impairment which materially limits one or more major life
activities; a record of such an impairment; or being regarded as having such an impairment.

Genetic information: Includes information about an individual’s or their family members’ genetic tests,
family medical history, an individual's request for, or receipt of, genetic services, or the participation in
clinical research that includes genetic services by the individual or their family member, and the
genetic information of a fetus carried by an individual or a pregnant family member, and the genetic
information of any embryo legally held by the individual or their family member using an assisted
reproductive technology.

Public service environment: A location where public service is being provided.
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Definitions of Terms Used in This Affirmative Action Plan

Applicant: "Applicant" means a person who has satisfied the minimum requirements for application
established by the commissioner of management and budget (M.S. 43A.02, subd. 4).

Availability: an estimated percentage of qualified females, racial/minorities, or individuals with
disabilities in the relevant labor market who are available for positions in a given job category at a state
agency. The final availability is determined by considering two factors: the statistics from the outside
labor market and the internal state agency workforce for the Affirmative Action Plan year.

Feeder job: staffed positions within the agency that can be promoted and/or transferred into other
EEO job categories.

Hiring goal: a numerical objective designed to correct an identified deficiency in the utilization of
protected group members. For example, the professional job category has identified underutilization
and the availability is 30%, the goal (or hiring goal) for females in the job category is for 30% of the new
hires/rehires and promotions for that Affirmative Action Plan year would be females. Goals/hiring
goals should never be implemented as quotas, nor should they be used as criteria in decision-making
regarding qualifications.

Job category: a group of jobs that are linked by a common purpose and skill set (or sometimes
certificates/educational degrees) and are grounded on the job categories identified by the U.S. Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC).

Labor market area: a geographic area in which an agency is seeking a worker in a particular goal unit
and where there is an available supply of workers employed or seeking jobs in that goal unit.

Protected groups: females, persons with disabilities, and members of the following minorities: Black,
Hispanic, Asian or Pacific Islander, and American Indian or Alaskan Native (M.S. 43A.02, subd. 33).

Snapshot: one particular point in time. A snapshot of a workforce is taken at one particular point in
time as the basis for Affirmative Action Plan analyses because the workforce numbers are always
fluctuating.

Supported Work Program: The state legislature established the program in 1987 to expand
employment opportunities for people with significant disabilities, but has been expanded to include
individuals who experience other significant disabilities, including, but not limited to, head injury,
mental iliness, and deaf blindness. Under the program, a supported worker must require ongoing
support and may share a single position with up to two other supported work employees.

Underutilization: the representation of females, racial/ethnic minorities, or individuals with disabilities
in a specific job category is less than reasonably would be expected given from workforce participation
in the labor market area.
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Appendix A

Agency Name: MSRS
Progress Toward Goals Report

FEMALES (Promotion includes both promoted into and within the job category.)

Data Range: 7/1/18-6/18/20

Prior AAP |[Prior AAP Year,
Job Category
Total Females|Goals Females] Females Female Actual Females Females
% % Hired % |Promoted % Placement (%) Goal Met?

Officials/Administrators 57.14% 57.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No Hire/Prom
Professionals 57.58% 56.93% 40.00% 55.56% 44.12% No
Para-Professionals 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No Hire/Prom
Office/Clerical 90.00% 70.87% 62.50% 0.00% 62.50% No

Racial/Ethnic Minorities (Minorities) (promotion includes both promoted into and within the job category.)

Prior AAP |[Prior AAP Year, Actual
Job Category L L L L
Total Goals Minorities || Minorities Minorities Minorities

Minorities % || Minorities % Hired % |[Promoted %| Placement (%) Goal Met?
Officials/Administrators 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No Hire/Prom
Professionals 13.13% 13.02% 29.17% 0.00% 21.21% Yes
Para-Professionals 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No Hire/Prom
Office/Clerical 10.00% 12.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No

Individuals with Disabilities (Promotion includes both promoted into and within the job category.)

Job Category

Prior AAP
Total
Individuals
with
Disabilities %

Prior AAP Year|
Goals
Individuals
with
Disabilities %

Individuals
with
Disabilities
Hired
%

Individuals
with
Disabilities
Promoted %

Actual
Individuals with
Disabilities
Placement (%)

Individuals with
Disabilities
Goal Met?

Officials/Administrators 0.00% 7.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No Hire/Prom
Professionals 4.04% 7.00% 14.29% 44.44% 23.33% Yes
Para-Professionals 100.00% 7.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% No Hire/Prom
Office/Clerical 10.00% 7.00% 12.50% 0.00% 12.50% Yes




Appendix B

Agency Name: MSRs

Separation Analysis

Data Range Dates: 7/1/18-6/18/20

Note: *The percentages by protected group within a separation type

Total Separations

*(Minority = Racial/Ethnic Minorities)

Female % *Minority % Individuals with
Separation Type Total % within Each within Each Disabilities % within
Sep Type1 Sep Type1 Each Sep Type1
Dismissal or Non-Certification 5.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Resignations Resignations 30.00% 33.33% 50.00% 50.00%
Enhanced Separation
Retirement 30.00% 100.00% 0.00% 16.67%
Death
Lay-off
Termination without Rights 35.00% 42.86% 0.00% 14.29%
Total Separations 100.00% 60.00% 15.00% 25.00%

Officials/Administrators

Female %

*Minority %

Individuals with

Separation Type Total % within Each within Each Disabilities % within
Sep Type1 Sep Typel Each Sep Type1

Dismissal or Non-Certification 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Reginations 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Enhanced Separation
Retirement 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Death
Lay-off
Termination without Rights 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Separations

Professionals

Female % *Minority % Individuals with
Separation Type Total % within Each within Each Disabilities % within
Sep Type1 Sep Typel Each Sep Type1
Dismissal or Non-Certification 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Reginations 38.46% 20.00% 40.00% 40.00%
Enhanced Separation
Retirement 38.46% 100.00% 0.00% 20.00%
Death
Lay-off
Termination without Rights 23.08% 33.33% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Separations 100.00% 53.85% 15.38% 23.08%




Appendix B

Agency Name: MSRs

Separation Analysis

Data Range Dates: 7/1/18-6/18/20

Note: *The percentages by protected group within a separation type

Para-Professionals

Female % *Minority % Individuals with
Separation Type Total % within Each within Each Disabilities % within

Sep Type1 Sep Typel Each Sep Type1
Dismissal or Non-Certification 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Reginations 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Enhanced Separation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Retirement 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Death 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Lay-off 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Termination without Rights 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Separations 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Office/Clerical

Female % *Minority % Individuals with
Separation Type Total % within Each within Each Disabilities % within
Sep Type1 Sep Typel Each Sep Type1
Dismissal or Non-Certification 14.29% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Reginations 14.29% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
Enhanced Separation
Retirement 14.29% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Death
Lay-off
Termination without Rights 57.14% 50.00% 0.00% 25.00%
Total Separations 100.00% 71.43% 14.29% 28.57%




Appendix C

Agency Name: MSRS

Job Category Analysis: Listing of Job Titles

Officials/Administrators

Data as of: 06/18/2020

Job Code

Job Title

002695
008143
002144
003903
003907

Agency Chief Financial Officer
Exec Dir St Retirement System
Information Syst Applic Mgr
Retirement Services Manager
Retirement Svcs Fin Report Mgr

Professionals

Job Code

Job Title

000003
000979
002390
000633
003171
000500
001423
003017
003584
003585
003586
003587
000893
000634
003005
000907
003427
000613
000660
003871
002272
001425
003604
003605
003607
003690
003689
003712
002132
001089
000996

Accounting Director
Accounting Officer Inter
Accounting Officer Principal
Accounting Officer Senior
Agency Policy Specialist
Human Resources Director 1
Human Resources Specialist 2
Human Resources Specialist 3
ITS2

ITS3

ITS4

ITS5

MA3

MA4

Planning Program Supv
Retirement Services Director
Retirement Services Prog Coord
Retirement Services Spec
Retirement Services Spec Inter
Retirement Services Spec Prin
Retirement Services Spec Sr
Retirement Services Supervisor
SPA

SPA Inter

SPA Prin

SPA Supervisor

SPA Supervisor, Sr

SPA Supervisor, Principal
Systems Analysis Unit Supv
Systems Supervisor

Training & Development Spec 3

Para-professionals

Job Code

Job Title

001486

HR Technician 2

Office/Clerical

Job Code

Job Title

000632
003635
003636
000293
003627
003628
003629

Account Clerk Senior
Customer Svcs Specialist
Customer Svcs Specialist Int
Exec 2

Office & Admin Specialist
Office & Admin Specialist Int
Office & Admin Specialist Sr




Appendix D

Agency Name:

MSRS

Feeder Jobs and Feeder Group Analysis
Data as of: 44000

Officials/Administrators

. Weighted Weighted (Weighted Indv

Job Code EEO Category Job Title Female % Minority % w/Disabl %
002695 Officials/Administrators |Agency Chief Financial Officer 8.33% 0.00% 0.00%
003903 Officials/Administrators |Retirement Services Manager 8.33% 0.00% 0.00%
003907 Officials/Administrators |Retirement Services Fin Report Mgr 8.33% 0.00% 0.00%
000907 Professionals Retirement Services Director 16.67% 0.00% 0.00%
001425 Professionals Retirement Services Supervisor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
001089 Professionals Systems Supervisor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003005 Professionals Planning Program Supv 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
000003 Professionals Accounting Director 8.33% 0.00% 0.00%
Total 50.00% 0.00% 0.00%




Appendix D

Agency Name: MSRS

Feeder Jobs and Feeder Group Analysis

Data as of: 44000

Professionals

. Weighted Weighted (Weighted Indv

Job Code EEO Category Job Title Female % Minority % w/Disabl %
000979 Professionals Accounting Officer Intermediate 1.01% 1.01% 0.00%
002390 Professionals Accounting Officer Principal 2.02% 0.00% 0.00%
000633 Professionals Accouting Officer Senior 1.01% 0.00% 0.00%
001423 Professionals Human Resources Specialist 2 1.01% 0.00% 1.01%
003017 Professionals Human Resources Specialist 3 1.01% 0.00% 0.00%
003584 Professionals Information Technology Spec 2 0.00% 3.03% 1.01%
003585 Professionals Information Technology Spec 3 4.04% 5.05% 0.00%
003586 Professionals Information Technology Spec 4 3.03% 3.03% 0.00%
003587 Professionals Information Technology Spec 5 0.00% 1.01% 0.00%
003427 Professionals Retirement Services Prog Coord 3.03% 0.00% 0.00%
000613 Professionals Retirement Services Spec 1.01% 0.00% 2.02%
000660 Professionals Retirement Services Spec Int 8.08% 1.01% 0.00%
003871 Professionals Retirement Services Spec Prin 14.14% 1.01% 0.00%
002272 Professionals Retirement Services Spec Sr 4.04% 1.01% 0.00%
001425 Professionals Retirement Services Supervisor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003604 Professionals State Prog Admin 3.03% 0.00% 0.00%
003605 Professionals State Prog Admin Inter 2.02% 0.00% 1.01%
003607 Professionals State Prog Admin Prin 1.01% 0.00% 0.00%
001486 Para-Professional HR Technician 2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
000632 Office/Clerical Account Clerk Senior 1.01% 0.00% 0.00%
003629 Office/Clerical Office & Admin Spec Sr 7.07% 1.01% 1.01%
Total 57.58% 17.17% 6.06%

Para-Professionals

. Weighted Weighted |Weighted Indv
EE Titl
Job Code 0 Category Job Title Female % Minority % | w/Disabl %
003629 Office/Clerical Office & Admin Spec Sr 87.50% 12.50% 0.00%
Total 87.50% 12.50% 0.00%




Appendix D

Agency Name:

MSRS

Feeder Jobs and Feeder Group Analysis

Data as of:

44000

Office/Clerical

y Weighted Weighted |Weighted Indv

Job Cod EEO Cat Job Titl

ob Lode ategory ob Title Female % Minority % | w/Disabl %

000632 Office/Clerical Account Clerk Senior 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003635 Office/Clerical Customer Service Specialist 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003636 Office/Clerical Customer Service Specialist Int 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003627 Office/Clerical Office & Admin Spec 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003628 Office/Clerical Office & Admin Spec Int 35.00% 0.00% 0.00%
003629 Office/Clerical Office & Admin Spec Sr 35.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Total 90.00% 5.00% 5.00%




Appendix E

Agency Name:

Determining Availab

Officials/Administrators

MSRS
ility

(note: *Minority= racial/ethnic minority; **Indiv. W Disabl = Individuals with Disabilities)

Raw Weighted
Raw Raw Statistics | Weighted | Weighted | Statistics
Weight | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. w Reasons for External and Internal Weight
Factor Ratio Female | *Minority | w Disabl | Female | *Minority Disabl Source of Statistics Ratio
1: External - Percentage of females The American Community Survey (2014-2018) complied by | Our three-year hitorical appoints in this job
or racial/ethnic minorities with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. category shows 50% from external and 50% from
requisite skills in the reasonable Regions: Minneapolis-St Paul-Bloomington MN-WI MSA internal movements.
recruitment area. COC and COC Title: 0020 General and Operations Manager
10.00% 34.70% 5.70% 2.40% 3.47% 0.57% 0.24%
2: Internal - Percentage of females Employee workforce for the job classifications that constitute
or racial/ethnic among those feeders to this job category.
promotable, transferable, and 90.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 45.00% 0.00% 0.00%
trainable with your agency.
The value of weight must equal to 100.00% F[nal 48.47% 0.57% 0.24%
100.00% - Avail %|

Professionals
Raw Weighted
Raw Raw Statistics | Weighted | Weighted | Statistics
Weight | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. w Reasons for External and Internal Weight
Factor Ratio Female | *Minority | w Disabl [ Female | *Minority Disabl Source of Statistics Ratio
1: External - Percentage of females The American Community Survey (2014-2018) complied by  |[e.g., Our three-year hitorical appoints in this job
or racial/ethnic minorities with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. category shows 50% from external and 50% from
requisite skills in the reasonable Regions: Minneapolis-St Paul-Bloomington MN-WI MSA internal movements.]
recruitment area. COC and COC Title: 0750 Business operations specialist, all
50.00% | 52.30% 15.40% 2.10% 26.15% 7.70% 1.05%  |others
2: Internal - Percentage of females Employee workforce for the job classifications that constitute
i i feeders to this job cat .
or racial/ethnic among those 50.00% 57.58% 17.17% 6.06% 28.79% 8.59% 3.03% eeders to this job category
promotable, transferable, and
trainable with your agency.
i Final
The value of weight must equal to 100.00% ' 54.94% 16.29% 4.08%
100.00% > Avail %

Para-Professionals

Raw Weighted
Raw Raw Statistics | Weighted | Weighted | Statistics
Weight | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. w Reasons for External and Internal Weight
Factor Ratio Female | *Minority | w Disabl Female | *Minority Disabl Source of Statistics Ratio
1: External - Percentage of females The American Community Survey (2014-2018) complied by | Our three-year hitorical appointments in this job
or racial/ethnic minorities with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. category shows 100% from external
requisite skills in the reasonable Regions: Minneapolis-St Paul-Bloomington MN-WI MSA
recruitment area. COC and COC Title: 5360 Human Resources assistant
100.00% 0.898 0.253 0.061 89.80% 25.30% 6.10%
2: Internal - Percentage of females Employee workforce for the job classifications that constitute
i i feeders to this job cat .
or racial/ethnic among those 0.00% |87.50% | 12.50% | 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | CCCeTS o thisjobcategory
promotable, transferable, and
trainable with your agency.
The value of weigh I Final
e value of weight must equal to) o, 89.80% | 25.30% | 6.10%
100.00% > Avail %




Appendix E

Agency Name: SRS
Determining Availability

Office/Clerical

(note: *Minority= racial/ethnic minority; **Indiv. W Disabl = Individuals with Disabilities)

100.00% ->

Avail %

Raw Weighted
Raw Raw Statistics | Weighted | Weighted | Statistics
Weight | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. | Statistics | Statistics | **Indiv. w Reasons for External and Internal Weight
Factor Ratio Female | *Minority | w Disabl | Female | *Minority Disabl Source of Statistics Ratio
1: External - Percentage of females The American Community Survey (2014-2018) complied by | Our three-year hitorical appointments in this job
or racial/ethnic minorities with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. category shows 80% from external and 20% from
requisite skills in the reasonable Regions: Minneapolis-St Paul-Bloomington MN-WI MSA internal movements.
recruitment area. COC and COC Title: 5740 Secretaries and administrative
80.00% 0.949 0.109 0049 | 75.92% 8.72% 3.92% | gassistance
2: Internal - Percentage of females Employee workforce for the job classifications that constitute
i i feeders to this job cat .
or racial/ethnic among those 20.00% 90.00% 5.00% 5.00% 18.00% 1.00% 1.00% eeders to this job category
promotable, transferable, and
trainable with your agency.
The value of weight must equal t Final
© 94301 100.00% 93.92% | 9.72% | 4.92%




Appendix F

Agency Name:
Utilization Analysis:

MSRS
06/18/2020

Comparing Incumbency to Availability, Establishing Placement Goals, and Timetable

FEMALES

Job Categories

% of Female
Employees in the Job

Female Availability %

Female Establish

If Yes, Goals for FY

RARICAL/ETHNIC MINORITIES

Job Categories

% of Racial/Ethnic
Minority Employees

Racial/Ethnic
Minority Availability

Racial/Ethnic
Minority Establish

Category Goals? 2020-2022
Officials/Administrators 66.67% 48.47%
Professionals 55.96% 54.94%
Para-Professionals 0.00% 89.80% Monitor
Office/Clerical 90.48% 93.92% Monitor
Totals 61.31%

If Yes, Goals for FY

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

in the Job Category % Goals? 2020-2022
Officials/Administrators 0.00% 0.57% Monitor
Professionals 16.51% 16.29% Monitor
Para-Professionals 0.00% 25.30% Monitor
Office/Clerical 4.76% 9.72% Yes 9.72%
Totals 13.87%

% of Individuals with

Individuals with

Individuals with

Job Categories Emplc?;lza:el:lli:l:;e Job Disabilities Disz.abilities If Ye;;);-i(;)-a;lng:r FY
Category State Goals % Establish Goals?

Officials/Administrators 0.00% 0.24% Monitor

Professionals 6.42% 4.08%

Para-Professionals 0.00% 6.10% Monitor

Office/Clerical 4.76% 4.92% Monitor

Totals 5.84%
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